
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 

Tuesday 21 February, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk /personnelcommitteelive. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 13 February 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer) on 01635 519052  e-mail: sadie.owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Personnel Committee to be held on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 (continued) 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 
Adrian Abbs, Lynne Doherty and Thomas Marino 

Substitutes: Councillors James Cole, Lee Dillon, Nassar Hunt and Biyi Oloko 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence 5 - 6 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 
 

 

2.    Minutes 7 - 14 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 15 July 2022 and 9 February 2023. 

 

 

3.    Declarations of Interest 15 - 16 
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other registrable interests in items 
on the agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

4.    Update on HR Activity Q1&Q2 2022/2023 17 - 34 
 Purpose: the report is an information only report for the purposes of 

updating on HR activity for Q1 & Q2 2022/2023.  

 

 

5.    Statutory Pay Policy 2023 35 - 60 
 Purpose: Council is required, in accordance with section 38 of the 

Localism Act 2011, to publish an annual pay policy statement. The report 

seeks to secure compliance with that duty, by seeking approval of the 
Statutory Pay Policy Statement for publication from 1 April 2023. 

 

 

6.    Date of Next Meeting  
 Provisional meeting scheduled for 6:00pm, 4 July 2023. 

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director (Strategy & Governance) 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Personnel Committee – 21 February 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 15 JULY 2022 
 
Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman), 

Adrian Abbs and Lynne Doherty 
 

Also Present: Paula Goodwin (Service Lead HR), Harriet Saunders (HR Manager), Sadie 

Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and Abi Witting (HR Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Thomas Marino 
 

 

3. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 21 February 2022 and 10 May 2022 were approved 
as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

4. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Update on HR Activity 2021/22 

Paula Goodwin (HR Service Lead), introduced the report (Agenda Item 4), which 
provided updates on HR activity for 2021/2022 including Recruitment, Appraisals and 

Performance Management, Training, and Casework. Paula Goodwin noted that it was the 

second time that such a report had been to the Committee.  

Councillor Jeff Brooks commented that he did not see any improvement in the data and 
that he felt that all of the amber items in Appendix A should be explained item by 
[...]
iew the full results of the 

EAS.  

Abi Witting reported that Councillor Doherty had been a part of the project group and had 

seen the action plan.  

Councillor Brooks made a formal request to see the full results of the EAS, and to review 
the raw data. Paula Goodwin agreed to take the request away.  

Councillor Abbs agreed with Councillor Brooks request and suggested that there was a 
need to review the data in order to understand the thoughts of employees, even if the 

information was restricted to Personnel Committee Members.  

Page 6



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

HR and Payroll Systems: Paula Goodwin commented that work was continuing and on 
track. It was reported that an integrated HR, finance, payroll specification had just been 

completed and would be going out to full procurement following formal sign off later in the 
week.  

In response to a query raised by Councillor Abbs, Paula Goodwin explained that the 
project had originally been put on hold due to Covid, and that the specification had not 
yet gone out to tender. 

Councillor Abbs offered to review the specification, as he had direct knowledge of the 
type of product and the industry.  

Paula Goodwin commented that an independent consultant had already reviewed the 
process. Councillor Abbs commented that as the specification had not gone out to tender 
he would appreciate sight of it as he had seen many projects from the Council in the past 

that had been over specified.    

Paula Goodwin agreed to take the request away. 

Raising Concerns Project: it was reported that the project had been delayed due to 
resource issues and would commence again toward the end of the year.  

Internal Communications: Paula Goodwin noted that the objective was linked to the staff 

survey and would lead to formalising an internal communication plan. It was noted that 
the action plan had not been signed off to date, but would be imminently.  

Employment Data 

Councillor Doherty queried how the starters and leavers average length of service data 
compared to other local authorities and to the private sector. Abi Witting responded that 

benchmarking with public sector data had occurred when the turnover KPI was initially 
devised, and at that time WBC had been on par. It was noted that public sector turnover 

was traditionally higher than that for the private sector.  

It was reported that average length of service had not been benchmarked.  

Abi Witting agreed to provide further details as to average length of service with 

comparison data to other organisations. 

Councillor Abbs suggested that the information would be easier to absorb if presented in 

the form of a graph or chart.  

Councillor Brooks noted that the percentage of workforce under 25 years old had risen 
from 10% to 20.95% over five years and queried whether this was the result of a direct 

strategy or just the market generally. 

Abi Witting explained that there had been a steady increase to the workforce of those 

under 25 as a result of apprenticeships and work experience initiatives. Further, in 2021-
22 the Kickstart scheme had assisted. Work had been undertaken to achieve a diverse 
and inclusive workforce rather than specifically target certain age ranges.  

Councillor Brooks queried the difference between the 193 FTE vacancies referred to in 
section 5.2 of the report as opposed to the 305 referred to in Appendix B.  

Paula Goodwin explained that the difference related to the inclusion of all vacant staff 
positions. The 193 figure referred only to permanent positions. Councillor Brooks 
commented that it was a high percentage and should be targeted for reduction. 

Councillor Brooks suggested a reduced target of 15%.       

Page 7



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Abbs commented that equalities data appeared to have remained the same. 
Councillor Dennis Benneyworth did not feel that the data was out of the ordinary for a 

local authority.  

Paula Goodwin explained that the majority of staff at the Council were women due to the 

provision of Adult Social Care which historically attracted women rather than men. 

Councillor Abbs commented that he understood that in relation to equality the Council 
followed Census data and that the report still referred to 2011 Census information. Paula 

Goodwin noted that the newest data had only been published the previous week. 
Councillor Abbs suggested that HR needed to start developing strategies and policies to 

achieve a more representative workforce.  

Recruitment and Retention 

Councillor Brooks commented that the information was light on detail as to specifics for 

agency workers. Councillor Brooks expressed interest in knowing details of the agency 
workers, given that the spend would be £3M more than budgeted.  

Councillor Brooks commented that £42,000 had been spent on temporary workers in May 
in the Finance and Property department. Councillor Brooks suggested that Members 
should know why there was such spend.  

Paula Goodwin highlighted that the Commissioning department were responsible for the 
agency contract and so would retain the details.   

Councillor Brooks commented that the HR department should have the information 
available to it, and that it was a failure of the organisation not to have.  

Paula Goodwin explained that Adult Social Care Service was responsible for 

approximately 45% of agency staff, and the Children and Families Service for 25%, 
however there were agency staff throughout the organisation. It was estimated that there 

were currently approximately 200 agency staff employed by WBC.  

It was explained that it was an aspiration of HR to collate data detailing the placement of 
all agency staff within the organisation. Paula Goodwin reported that it was a national 

problem and that recruitment was struggling generally. Paula Goodwin commented that 
there was a plan to tackle the issue and to look at salary and retention packages 

generally. It was reported that there was an aim to reduce the agency spend by £3M 
within 2.5 years.   

Abi Witting further added that a number of agency staff had been employed in the past 

year at the community support hub, lateral flow testing sites and Ukrainian support centre 
to ensure an appropriate Council response.  

Councillor Brooks commented that the responses provided were ‘broad brush’, and 
requested that a representative from Commissioning be present at the next Personnel 
Committee meeting, as the HR representatives did not have access to the relevant data.  

Councillor Brooks drew attention to the Recruitment section of the minutes dated 21 
February 2022, whereby he ‘offered to provide some advice to the HR department’ and 

requested review of the service level agreement. He noted that neither had occurred.  

Councillor Doherty commented that it was unfair to level the accusation at officers and 
suggested that Councillor Brooks failed to understand the role of an elected Member and 

the scheme of delegation. Councillor Doherty suggested that it was not Councillor 
Brooks’ role to offer professional guidance to Council officers.  

Councillor Brooks responded that he thought any Member with subject matter expertise 
would be welcomed by the organisation.  

Page 8



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

Paula Goodwin explained that the newly created talent acquisition post would be run as a 
project, with specific KPIs. Failure to deliver after 18 months would result in removal.  

Councillor Abbs queried whether IR35 was having a direct impact on the costs being 
experienced. Paula Goodwin commented that it was difficult to answer the question, but 

that there had been a cost increase in agency staff, with IR 35 and agency staff able to 
command a higher rate particularly in areas where there were current shortages. Paula 
Goodwin reported that there were robust policies, procedures and guidance in place 

relating to IR 35. 

Performance Management 

Harriet Saunders (HR Manager), explained that the level of absences relating to stress 
and anxiety had increased not only across the Council and the public sector, but across 
all sectors. Harriet Saunders reported that the service was aiming to provide a robust, 

wrap around support network to tackle this.  

Councillor Doherty commented that the introduction of the Employee Assistance 

Programme had been a good initiative. Councillor Doherty noted that the biggest 
indicator of stress appeared to be within the People Directorate and noted that whilst 
improvements had been made to the appraisal process, the People Directorate was 

behind other services. Councillor Doherty suggested that managers should be 
encouraged to conduct appraisals, as part of the supportive system to assist with stress. 

Councillor Doherty further suggested that it would be interesting to monitor the positive 
impact of Timelord 2 on the mental health of staff, after the isolation over recent years. 

Harriet Saunders emphasised the importance of the quality of conversation between 

managers and employees rather than specifically an annual appraisal, and that this was 
being encouraged across the Council.   

Councillor Abbs drew attention to page 23 of the agenda noting that the average number 
of days lost as sickness absence across the Council was 9.95.  He commented that the 
national average was 6.9 and queried why there was such a high level of absence within 

the sector, as opposed to the private sector. Harriet Saunders responded that it was 
partly due to the Adult Social Care sector, but that generally there wasn’t the depth of 

data available to provide a detailed explanation.  Harriet Saunders commented that it was 
an ongoing project to obtain further information in order to address the issue.  

Abi Witting further added that 121 forms had recently been improved with specific 

targeted questions to encourage wellbeing conversations.  

Training 

Councillor Abbs queried the percentage of mandatory training that had a test associated 
with it.  

Abi Witting responded that most of the e-learning modules required completion of a quiz 

at the end and agreed to circulate information following the meeting in relation to the 
percentage of mandatory training that had an assessment attached.  

Whilst it was acknowledged that Member training was not within the remit of HR, 
Councillor Abbs suggested that Members should also be tested following completion of 
mandatory training sessions.  

In response to a query from Councillor Brooks, Paula Goodwin agreed to take away a 
request for Commissioning officer representation at the next meeting.  

 
 

Page 9



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 15 JULY 2022 - MINUTES 
 

6. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on Friday 11 November 2022 at 10:30 

am. 

 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 10



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, James Cole (as substitute), Lee Dillon (as substitute), 

Lynne Doherty and Thomas Marino 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke, Nigel Lynn, Sadie Owen, Lizzie Reeves   
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Dennis Benneyworth and Councillor 

Jeff Brooks 

 

7. Appointment of Chairman 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman, the Clerk opened the meeting and 

requested nominations for a Chairman.  

Councillor Adrian Abbs proposed, and Councillor Thomas Marino seconded the 

nomination of Councillor Lynne Doherty.  

RESOLVED that:  

 Councillor Lynne Doherty was elected Chairman of Personnel Committee for the 

duration of the meeting.  

8. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillors Dennis Benneyworth and Jeff Brooks.  

9. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

10. Appointment of the Council's Director of Children's Services (DCS) & 
Director of Adult Social Services (DASS). 

Nigel Lynn introduced a report (Agenda Item 3), inviting the Committee to appoint to the 
roles of Director of Children’s Services (DCS) and Director of Adult Social Services 

(DASS) on an interim basis from the 13th February 2023. 

Councillor James Cole proposed, and Councillor Adrian Abbs seconded the 

recommendation within the report.  

RESOLVED that:  

 Personnel Committee appoint Paul Coe as the DCS and DASS for West Berkshire 

Council, with effect from the 13th February 2023. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and closed at 4.05 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Personnel Committee – 21 February 2023 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



HR Update 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee   21 February 2023 

Update on HR Activity Q1&Q2 2022/2023 
 
 

Committee considering report:  
 

 

Personnel Committee 

Date of Committee: 

 
Portfolio Holder: 

 

21 February 2023 

 
Councillor Tom Marino 

  
Date Head of Service agreed report: 

(for Corporate Board) 
23 December 2022 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 11 January 2023 

Report Author: 
Paula Goodwin, Vicky Holland, Abigail 
Witting, Nikki Davies, Harriet Saunders, 

Lorraine Collins 

  

 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is an information only report for the purposes of updating on HR activity for Q1 & 
Q2 2022/2023.  

2 Recommendation 

This is an information only report. Personnel Committee is asked to consider and feedback 
on the information provided within the report. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: N
[...]
rovides and update on HR activity for Q1 and Q2 of 2022/2023.  

5 Employment Data 

5.1 The headcount at WBC has remained pretty static over the last 5 years. The current 
headcount as at the end of Quarter 2 is 1490. (This data excludes all temporary posts).  

5.2 There were 127 leavers during the period 1st April to the 30th September 2022 as 
detailed below. 

Department/Service 
Headcount of number of  

leavers 

Headcount of 
employees as at the 30 

September 2022  

Adult Social Care 50 394 

Children and Family Services 7 144 

Commissioning and Procurement 1 30 

Communities and Wellbeing 2 79 

Development and Regulation 15 201 

Page 17



HR Update 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee   21 February 2023 

Education Services 22 193 

Environment 13 149 

Finance and Property 6 115 

ICT 4 44 

Strategy and Governance 7 131 

 

5.3 Voluntary turnover (i.e. not due to redundancy) has increased to 17.14% as at the 31st 
October 2022 from 13% (2021/2022). Averages for UK turnover are at around 14%. 

There is no evidence to support the increase except for the increase in opportunities in 
the job market post Covid which continues to impact may local authorities. Unfortunatel y 
there is no comparative data available at present as data is reported a year in arrears. 

There are currently 1318.54 occupied FTE and 402.59 permanent FTE vacant posts 
(316 posts are covered by agency staff as of the date of writing – Jan 2023). 

5.4 A recent and ongoing exercise has been undertaken to establish where vacant FTE are 
being fulfilled by agency employees and one of the Talent Acquisition Business Partners 
is working with finance, commissioning and the respective Executive Director to drill 

down further into the data and to agree an approach on how agency usage and spend 
can be reduced by moving to direct recruitment solutions. This work has commenced 

with updates to be considered by senior leadership on a regular basis. 

6 Recruitment & Retention 

[...]
arino 

Date Portfolio Member agreed report: 13/11/2022 

Report Author: Katie Penlington 

Forward Plan Ref: C4304 

1 Purpose of the Report 

The Council is required, in accordance with section 38 of the Localism Act 2011, to publish 

an annual pay policy statement. This report seeks to secure compliance with that duty, by 
seeking approval of the Statutory Pay Policy Statement for publication from 1st April 2023. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that Council adopt and approve the Statutory Pay Policy Statement 
at appendix C of this report, for publication from 1st April 2023. 

2.2 It is further recommended that Council delegate authority to the Service Director, 
Strategy and Governance, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Internal 

Governance and Strategic Partnerships to update the pay policy statement following 
any pay awards to be effective from 1st April 2023. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None. 

Human Resource: The report details the HR implications within it 

Legal: This report satisfies the Localism Act 2011 in respect of a pay 
policy statement 

Risk Management: None   

Page 33

Agenda Item 5.



Statutory Pay Policy 2023 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 February 2023 
 

Property: None 

Policy: This report satisfies the Localism Act 2011 in respect of a pay 
policy statement 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 
including how it is 

delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 

Priorities: 
 X   

Core Business:  X   

Page 34



Statutory Pay Policy 2023 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 February 2023 
 

Data Impact:  X  The Council is obligated to publish this 
anonymised salary data by the Localism 
Act 2011 

Consultation and 
Engagement: 

Corporate Board, Operations Board, Personnel Committee 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires local authorities to publish an annual pay 

policy statement. The method of publication is at the discretion of the authority, but it is 
expected to comply with the principles set out in the Local Government Transparency 

Code.  The statement must be approved by the full Council. 

4.2 Council approved the annual publication of the statement, in principle, on 1st March 
2012.  This report seeks Council’s for approval, for publication of the 2023 Pay Policy 

Statement (attached at appendix C) with effect from 1st April 2023.   

4.3 The statement should set out the policies in relation to; 

(a) Remuneration of its chief officers  

(b) The remuneration of its lowest paid employees (and our definition and reasons for 
defining it) 

(c) The relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers and those who are 
not chief officers 

4.4 The definition of chief officers includes the Chief Executive, the Monitoring Officer, the 
Section 151 Officer, Executive Directors, as well as those who report directly to any of 
these post holders.  Thus, in West Berkshire Council, this definition would include all 

Service Directors and Heads of Service. 

4.5 Chief Officer remuneration includes salary, bonuses, performance-related pay, fees or 

allowances (including as returning officer), benefits in kind, etc.  The policy should also 
state how chief officer salary will be determined on appointment and any arrangements 
for payments upon leaving office. 

4.6 This matter was considered at personnel committee on 21st February 2023, which 
resolved to recommend this policy to Council for adoption. 

5 Other options considered 

The Council could determine not to publish a pay policy statement but this is not 
recommended as there is a legal duty to publish this information. 

Page 35



Statutory Pay Policy 2023 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 February 2023 
 

6 Conclusion 

The Pay Policy Statement attached as Appendix C should be approved and published on the 

Council website with effect from 1st April 2023, to comply with our statutory duty under the 
Localism Act. 

7 Appendices 

7.1 Appendix A – Equalities Impact Assessment 

7.2 Appendix B – Data Protection Impact Assessment 

7.3 Appendix C – Draft Pay Policy Statement 2023 

 

Background Papers: 

None 

Subject to Call-In: 

Yes:  No:  

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  

Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the 
Council 

Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position 

Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months  

Item is Urgent Key Decision 

Report is to note only 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Wards affected:  All 

Officer details: 

Name:  Paula Goodwin 

Job Title:  Service Lead (HR) 
Tel No:  07385413479 
E-mail:  paula.goodwin1@westberks.gov.uk 

 

Page 36



Statutory Pay Policy 2023 

West Berkshire Council Personnel Committee 21 February 2023 
 

Appendix A 

Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) - Stage One 

What is the proposed decision that you 

are asking the Executive to make: 

To seek Council’s approval of the Statutory 

Pay Policy Statement for publication from 1st 
April 2023. 

Summary of relevant legislation: 

Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 requires 
local authorities to publish an annual pay 

policy statement. The method of publication 
is at the discretion of the authority, but it is 
expected to comply with the principles set out 

in the Local Government Transparency 
Code.  The statement must be approved by 

the full Council. 

Do
[...]
1Pay Policy Statement  Dated: April 2023 

Additional Payments – General Approvals Flowchart 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Need for additional payment identified by line 
manager OR requested by employee. Line 

manager agrees 

Yes 

Line manager seeks budget information from 
accountant. Sufficient funds? 

Yes 

Line manager discusses with SD/HoS. SD/HoS 
agrees in principle 

Yes 

HoS/SD consults ED. No objections raised? 

No 

Line manager puts through payment 
instruction/establishment change with relevant 

official approvals by HoS/SD. Approval? 

Yes 

Payment made 

N
o

 ad
d

itio
n

al p
aym

en
t m

ad
e

 

  No 

No 

  No 

  Yes 

  No 

Page 57



 

 

Page 16 of 16 
Version 11Pay Policy Statement  Dated: April 2023 

Change History 
 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1 April 2012 First publication  

2 April 2013 Second publication  

3 April 2014 Third publication  

4 April 2015 Fourth publication  

5 April 2016 Fifth publication  

6 April 2017 Sixth publication  

7 April 2018 Seventh publication  

8 April 2019 Eighth publication RB 

9 April 2020 Ninth publication RB  

10 April 2021 Tenth Publication RB  

11 April 2022 Eleventh Publication RB 

12 April 2023 Tw elfth publication KP 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	1. Apologies for Absence
	2. Minutes
	2. Draft minutes 09.02.23

	3. Declarations of Interest
	4. Update on HR Activity Q1&Q2 2022/2023
	5. Statutory Pay Policy 2023
	5. WBC Pay Policy Statement 2023 Personnel Committee 21st Feb 2023




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Dennis Benneyworth (Chairman), Jeff Brooks (Vice-Chairman) and 

Lynne Doherty and Biyi Oloko 
 

Also Present: Lizzie Reeves (Business Analyst (Digital Services)), Sadie Owen (Principal 

Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Adrian Abbs and Councillor Thomas 

Marino 
 

 

PART I 
 

11. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2022 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked for a follow-up regarding the Employee Attitudes Survey. 
Paula Goodwin responded that further information would not be fully shared at the 
current stage. 

Councillor Brooks asked for more data on the temporary agency spending. Paula 
Goodwin responded that there was a request for a member of Commissioning to attend 

the meeting, as Human Resources did not control the commissioning. Sarah Clarke 
responded that it would be reported as part of the Financial Quarterly Report. Sarah 
Clarke additionally suggested that the Committee could form a Task Group. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2023 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

12. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

13. Update on HR Activity Q1&Q2 2022/2023 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4), introduced and presented by Paula 
Goodwin, concerning an update on HR activity for Q1 and Q2 2022/23. Paula Goodwin 

noted that the item was late as Q2 went to the end of September, but was to inform the 
Committee only. 

Councillor Jeff Brooks asked why there had been a large increase in absences. Paula 
Goodwin noted that there were a number of causes which could not be looked at 
individually, but more information could be provided. Paula Goodwin stated that the main 

reasons for the increase in absences included long Covid and conditions without a 
specific reason. The Chairman asked whether further information could be brought back 

to the Committee. Paula Goodwin responded that it could. 



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE - 21 FEBRUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Brooks asked whether there were enough categories for absence to provide 
sufficient information. Paula Goodwin responded that it was likely that there were too 

many absence categories, but it would be looked at more closely. 

Councillor Brooks asked if medical certificates had been sufficiently collected. Paula 

Goodwin responded that they had as it had to be provided within seven days. 

Councillor Brooks noted that there had been an increase in the number of resignations 
within Education and Adult Social Care, and asked whether the Service Director had to 

provide any sort of comment when the number has increased. Paula Goodwin responded 
that information was collated when people left, but no such comment was issued. 

Councillor Brooks asked for further examples of what was considered to be casework. 
Paula Goodwin pointed to Point 7.1, and stated that it covered anything which required 
HR to provide employment law advice. 

The Committee noted the report. 

14. Statutory Pay Policy 2023 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5), introduced and presented by Paula 
Goodwin, concerning the Council’s requirement under Section 38 of the Localism Act 
2011 to publish an annual pay policy statement, and sought approval of the Statutory Pay 

Policy Statement for publication from 1 April 2023. 

The Chairman asked whether the pay policy changed greatly between years. Paula 

Goodwin responded that the figures changed in accordance with the pay awards, but the 
overarching structure of the policy had not changed. 

The Chairman asked if the Committee could see the tracked changed. Paula Goodwin 

responded that she had never provided them, but she could present such a paper to a 
future meeting. Councillor Lynne Doherty raised doubt that it would be useful, and 

instead asked for main changes to be highlighted. The Chairman agreed. 

Councillor Brooks noted that the Council used Hay pay scales, and asked whether any 
other local authorities had been looked at. Paula Goodwin responded that job evaluation 

determined the grade, which was based on the National Pay Award. Councillor Brooks 
asked why the Council wouldn’t if it was losing staff. Paula Goodwin responded that 

exceptions can be made in hard-to-fill posts and the market would be looked in that case. 

Councillor Brooks requested that an assessment of pay scales be brought to a future 
meeting. The Chairman agreed. 

It was agreed by the Committee that the report would go to the meeting of Council on 16 
May 2023. 

15. Date of Next Meeting 

The Committee agreed to hold the next meeting on 4 July 2023 at 6:00 pm. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


